

NOV 28 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-567

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AGRIPOST, LLC, and AGRI-DADE, LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE, MICHIGAN STATE BAR - REAL
PROPERTY LAW SECTION'S, BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF THE POSITION OF PETITIONER**

* JOHN D. PIRICH

SUSAN K. FRIEDLAENDER

Counsel of Record

HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ

AND COHN LLP

38500 Woodward Avenue, Ste. 100

Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304

(248) 566-8448/(248) 566-8449 (Fax)

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE JUSTIFICATION FOR THE STATE LITIGATION RIPENESS REQUIRE- MENT HAS OUTLIVED ITS PURPOSE AND SERVES ONLY TO EXTINGUISH RATHER THAN RIPEN A TAKINGS CLAIM	5
A. The Requirement To Pursue State Compensation Remedies Before Filing A Federal Takings Claim Under § 1983 Conflicts With The Court's Holding In <i>Monroe</i> That Congress Intended § 1983 To Supplement State Remedies	7
B. The Court's Decision in <i>First English</i> Renders It Impossible To Ripen A Federal Takings Claim Under <i>Williamson</i> Because The Interplay of The Decisions Extinguish Any Basis For Federal <i>Jurisdiction</i>	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. WILLIAMSON'S STATE LITIGATION REQUIREMENT WHICH IS NO LONGER JUSTIFIED BY ANY RIPENESS CONCERN IS CONTRARY TO LEGISLATIVE ENACTMENTS MEANT TO AUTHORIZE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION IN TAKINGS CASES	14
A. The Lower Federal Courts Had Exercised Jurisdiction Over State Action Takings Claims For Approximately 90 Years Before <i>Williamson</i> Curtailed That Jurisdiction	16
B. The Court Had Never Before <i>Williamson</i> Applied Any Blanket Rules Against Exercising Jurisdiction Over Takings Claims	19
III. WILLIAMSON HAS PREVENTED THE EFFICIENT DEVELOPMENT OF FEDERAL TAKINGS LAW	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Agin v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	5, 6
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833)	19
<i>Chicago B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	16
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	12
<i>County of Alleghany v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959)	19
<i>Cuyahoga River Power Co. v. City of Akron</i> , 240 U.S. 462 (1916)	16-17, 18
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	8
<i>Dews v. Sunnydale</i> , 109 F. Supp 2d 526 (ND Tx. 2000)	15
<i>Fair Assessment In Real Estate Assoc., Inc. v.</i> <i>McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	15, 16
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v.</i> <i>Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. City of Warren</i> , 579 F. 2d 386 (6 th Cir. 1978)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972)	9
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	2, 18, 23
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961), <i>overruled</i> , <i>in part</i> , <i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mosher v. Phoenix</i> , 287 U.S. 29 (1932)	17
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981), <i>overruled</i> , <i>in part</i> , <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	8, 10, 20
<i>Patsy v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	10
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	12, 20
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	5
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	14, 15, 21, 22
<i>Seiler v. Northville Township</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	20, 21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	9
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 445 U.S. 253 (1980) ..	12, 13
<i>Wilkinson v. Pitkin County</i> , 142 F. 3d 1319 (10 th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	14
United States Constitution	
5 th Amendment	7, 11, 16, 19
14 th Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341	15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3)	4
Civil Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
